

# SPECIAL PORT COMMISSION MEETING

Wednesday, November 06, 2024 at 10:00 AM City Council Chambers | 202 N. Virginia Street, Port Lavaca TX 77979

# **PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING**

The following item will be addressed at this or any other meeting of the Port Commission upon the request of the chairman, any member(s) of Port Commission and/or the City Attorney:

Announcement by the Chairman that Port Commission will retire into closed session for consultation with City Attorney on matters in which the duty of the attorney to the Port Commission under the Texas disciplinary rules of professional conduct of the state bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the open meetings act (title 5, chapter 551, section 551.071(2) of the Texas government code).

(All matters listed under the Consent Agenda item are routine by the Port Commission and will be enacted by one motion. There will not be separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.)

## AGENDA

Port Commission will consider/discuss the following items and take any action deemed necessary.

### **MEETING PROCEDURE**

Public notice is hereby given that the Port Commission of the City of Port Lavaca, Texas, will hold a meeting WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 06, 2024 beginning at 10:00 a.m., at the regular meeting place in Council Chambers at City Hall, 202 North Virginia Street, Port Lavaca, Texas to consider the following items of business:

The meeting will also be available via the video conferencing application "ZOOM".

Join Zoom Meeting:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89674830753?pwd=bwvjCvtbVxQEwZ5UFvPzajNgyBRo5a.1

Meeting ID: 896 7483 0753

Passcode: 230374 One Tap Mobile +13462487799,,82182482989#,,,,\*912619# US (Houston) Dial by your location +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

### CALL TO ORDER

**COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC -** (*Limited to 3 minutes per individual unless permission to speak longer is received in advance. You may make public comments as you would at a meeting by logging on with your computer and using "Join Zoom Meeting" information on first page of this agenda).* 

### **CONSENT AGENDA**

### **ACTION ITEMS: LEASES**

1. DISCUSS NEW LEASE AGREEMENT FOR ENCORE DREDGING PARTNERS, LLC HOR TRACT 3 - <u>PRESENTED BY JODY WEAVER</u>

### ADJOURNMENT

### **CERTIFICATION OF POSTING NOTICE**

This is to certify that the above notice of a regular meeting of The Port Commission of The City of Port Lavaca, scheduled for **Wednesday**, **November 06**, **2024**, beginning at 10:00 a.m., was posted at city hall, easily accessible to the public, as of **05:00 p.m. Friday**, **November 01**, **2024**.

/s/ Rachel Garza .

Rachel Garza, Administrative Assistant

### **ADA NOTICE**

The Port Lavaca City Hall and Council Chambers are wheelchair accessible. Access to the building is available at the primary north entrance facing Mahan Street. Special parking spaces are located in the Mahan Street parking area. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Port Lavaca will provide for reasonable accommodations for persons attending meetings. To better serve you, requests should be received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact City Secretary Mandy Grant at (361) 552-9793 Ext. 230 for assistance.

# COMMUNICATION

# **SUBJECT:** DISCUSS NEW LEASE AGREEMENT FOR ENCORE DREDGING PARTNERS, LLC HOR TRACT 3 - <u>PRESENTED BY JODY WEAVER</u>

# **INFORMATION:**

	CITY OF PORT LAVACA		
MEETING:	NOVEMBER 6, 2024	AGENDA ITEM	
DATE:	11.01.2024		
TO:	PORT COMMISSION BOARD MEMBERS CC: JIM RUDELLAT, HARBOR MASTER		
FROM:	JODY WEAVER, INTERIM CITY MANAGER		
SUBJECT:	TRACT 3 LEASE (4.3 Acres)		

At the October meeting the Port Commission authorized me to negotiate a 3-year lease with Encore Dredging taking into consideration the value of the lease as determined by Valbridge in their report last year.

- Attached please find the email I sent to Encore on October 16, with a rent scenario for consideration, along with their initial response and my answer.
- Attached also is their counter offer dated October 22.
- I've attached a copy of the Value Conclusions for the Harbor of Refuge Tract 3 as presented in Valbridge's report dated April 2023.
- Attached also is a copy of their current lease document.

Item #1.

From: Jody Weaver <<u>iweaver@portlavaca.org</u>> Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 3:05 PM To: Hillary Franke <<u>hfranke@encoredp.com</u>>; 'mslider@encored.com' <<u>mslider@encored.com</u>> Cc: Jim Rudellat <<u>irudellat@portlavaca.org</u>>; Rachel Garza <<u>rgarza@portlavaca.org</u>> Subject: Tract 3, Harbor of Refuge - New Rent agreement

### [External Sender]

Good afternoon Hillary,

The Port Commission discussed a new lease of Tract 3 at the Harbor of Refuge at their meeting on Tuesday. They agreed to up to a 3-year term. As far as the monthly rent, I was asked to consult the Appraisal Report that we had performed by Valbridge Property Advisors in April of 2023.

In this report, the 4.3 acres of land of Tract 3 is valued at \$520,000 and the metal building at \$60,000, for a total of \$580,000. The typical rate of return used in calculating annual rent revenue is 10%. Therefore, based upon the valuation of the property, the annual rent would be \$58,000 or \$4833.33/month.

I recognize that the current monthly rent is \$3,076.68. I'd like to offer the following scenario for your consideration. This would bring the rent into alignment with the reported valuation of the property in three steps instead of all at once.

### A 3-year lease.

Year 1: \$3,700/month; (19% increase from your current)

Year 2: \$4350/month; (16% increase from Yr 1)

Year 3: \$5,000/month\*\* (14% increase from Y2)

\*\*Note: I assumed a 2% MCI between yr 1 and Yr 2 and between Yr 2 and Yr 3, which would increase the \$4833.33/month to \$5,028.25/month – and I just rounded down.

Under this scenario, these will be the known monthly rents during the life of the lease and there will not be any annual MCI added.

Let me know if you have any questions, or if you would like to make a counteroffer for our consideration.

Thank you!

JoAnna P. "Jody" Weaver, P.E. Interim City Manager

2

Item #1.

Jody,

Can you please clarify if the bulkhead and waterfrontage are incorporated into the basis of value of Tract 3 stated below?

Judging by the valuation of ~\$135,000/acre, I am assuming the value of the land includes the bulkhead and the waterfrontage.

Thanks,

### Hillary Franke 0: 713.913.7210 x 1311 C: 361.676.8644

No. The report specifically states that this 4.3 acres is NOT waterfront. Valbridge's land value opinion was \$2.75/sf. (\$119,790/acre) So, 4.3 acres x 43560 x 2.75 = 515,097, which they apparently rounded up to \$520,000. The \$60,000 for the metal building is added to this.

For your reference, our current daily dockage rates along the dock are:

74 ft or less: \$75.00/day 75 ft-100 ft: \$125.00/day 101 ft to 200 ft: \$200.00/day 201 LF or greater: \$250.00/day

We unfortunately still do not have a projected date for when that barge will be moved from the dock.

Jody

#### JoAnna P. "Jody" Weaver, P.E. Interim City Manager Phone: 361-552-9793 Mobile: 361-827-3601 Email: jweaver@portlavaca.org 202 N. Virginia Street Port Lavaca, Texas 77979



### \*\*\*Ask about our new FREE Lawn Library!!\*\*\*

Click the link to learn more or contact the Building Department at (361)552-9793 x232. https://portlavaca.org/culture-and-recreation/lawn-library/



10/22/2024

Jody Weaver, P.E. Interim City Manager City of Port Lavaca 202 N. Virginia Street Port Lavaca, Texas 77979

RE: Proposal for Tract 3 Lease renewal

Ms. Weaver,

Inland Dredging Company has reviewed your email dated October 16, 2024, regarding the Tract 3, Harbor of Refuge New Rent agreement as the following:

• A 3-year lease. Year 1: \$3,700/month Year 2: \$4350/month Year 3: \$5,000/month

Inland would like to respectfully propose a counteroffer of:

 A 3-year lease. Years 1-3: \$3,500/month
Standard MCI increase annually as outlined in the current lease agreement.

Inland agrees that the typical rate of return used in calculating annual rent revenue is 10% but feels the value of the property is appraised substantially higher than commercial property in the area. The attached page outlines appraisal values from the county that show acreage values ranging from \$8,853 to \$62,473 per acre. Two of the outlined tracts include waterfrontage. Property appraisal that includes no waterfrontage (1 and 4), similar to Tract 3, have acreage values that range from \$8,853 to \$19,602 per acre. If a reasonable assumption was made that the appraisals of each property were undervalued, tripling the highest acreage value of \$19,602 to \$58,806/acre would still fall short of the current appraised value stated in the report from Valbridge Property Advisors of \$119,790/acre.

After looking over comparable property in the area and making reasonable assumptions, Inland calculates reasonable value for the property is estimated, with the building included, around \$350,000.

Inland values the partnership with the City of Port Lavaca and looks forward to another successful lease agreement that benefits both parties. Please review and consider our counter offer as listed above. Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Wanke.

Hillary Franke Director of Operations

3027 Marina Bay Drive, Suite 240, League City, Texas, 77573 (713) 917-7210 www.encoredredgingpartners.com





Site 1:	Site 2: *Includes Waterfrontage
Address: 1720 S VIRGINIA, TX 77979	Address: 1800 S VIRGINIA, TX 77979
Acreage: 8.82	Acreage: 11.117
Land Appraisal: \$172,890	Land Appraisal: \$337,980
Acreage Value: \$19,602	Acreage Value: \$30,402
Site 3: *Includes Waterfrontage	Site 4:
Address: 2110 S VIRGINIA, TX 77979	Address: -
Acreage: 4.141	Acreage: 5.24
Land Appraisal: \$258,700	Land Appraisal: \$46,390
Acreage Value: \$62,473	Acreage Value: \$8,853

3027 Marina Bay Drive, Suite 240, League City, Texas, 77573 (713) 917-7210 | www.encoredredgingpartners.com

HARBOR OF REFUGE MARKET RENT STUDY

### **Value Conclusions**

Valbridge PROPERTY ADVISORS

Tract Tract	March 1923	Value
Tracts 2 & 10 - Prestige Oyster		
Land Value:	\$730,000	
Bulkheading	\$1,050,000	
Improvements Value:	\$90,000	
		\$1,870,000
Tract 3 - Encore Dredging		
Land Value:	\$520,000	
Improvements Value:	\$60,000	
		\$580,000
Tract 4 - Sparklight		
Land Value:	\$240,000	
Improvements Value:	<u>\$0</u>	
	_	\$240,000
Tracts 5 & 15 - Equalizer		
Land Value:	\$430,000	
Improvements Value:	\$3,290,000	
	12/20/000	\$3,720,000
Tracts 6-9 & 18 - Helena Chemicals		40,120,000
Land Value:	\$2,980,000	
Bulkheading	\$1,680,000	
Improvements Value:	<u>\$1,800,000</u>	
	<u>+ :/000/000</u>	\$6,460,000
Tracts 11 & 12 - Encore Dredging		40,100,000
Land Value:	\$2,880,000	
Improvements Value:	\$ <u>0</u>	
	40	\$2,880,000
Tract 14 & Adjacent Ditch		<i>42,000,000</i>
Land Value:	\$1,330,000	
Improvements Value:	\$1,330,000 <u>\$0</u>	
	<u>90</u>	\$1 220 000
Landfill Tract		\$1,330,000
Land Value:	\$4,520,000	
Improvements Value:	\$4,320,000 <u>\$0</u>	
in presente raide.	<u>40</u>	\$4,520,000
		φ-, 520,000

### **Capitalization Rate Selection**

The direct capitalization rate is the ratio between a single year's net operating income expectancy and the total property price or value. Several techniques were employed in the determination of an appropriate overall capitalization rate for the subject. These are discussed below.